progressively modify the interest rate risk

profile of the banking book.

Risk metrics are calculated by using a

model for the valuation of demand items

(non-maturity deposits, NMDs) whose

characteristics of stability and partial

insensitivity to interest rate changes are

described in the systems with a statistical

approach which takes into consideration the

time series of customer behaviours.

In addition, the Montepaschi Group

G R U P P O M O N T E P A S C H I

1658 Exposure to interest rate risk on positions not included in the trading book

incorporates within rate risk measurements

a behavioural model which takes into

account the aspect of residential mortgage

prepayment (so-called prepayment risk).

Specifically, the statistical volume stability

analysis approach for NMDs was updated

with the incorporation of risk metrics for

management purposes starting from 2018.

The economic value sensitivity measures are

determined by clearing the origination of the

cash flows of the components not directly

relating to interest rate risk.

Shift (+/-)

Effect on Economic Value
(values in e/mln)

Effect on Net Interest Income
(values in e/mln)

dec-17 dec-16 dec-17 dec-16

Eur +200bp 319.58 -494.86 272.43 -82.66

Usd +200bp -15.35 9.16 2.22 15.64

Other +200bp -0.92 -1.41 8.20 3.52

Total +200bp 303.31 -487.11 282.85 -63.50

Eur -200bp -21.97 -3.01 -267.47 -6.92

Usd -200bp 17.55 23.60 -2.85 -3.05

Other -200bp -0.83 2.31 -3.53 -1.18

Total -200bp -5.26 22.90 -273.86 -11.15

 Tab. 8 – Exposure to interest rate risk in the Banking Book

The amount of economic value at risk is, in any case, below the level considered as a critical threshold by current regulations.

Please note that the interest margin

sensitivity measurement, calculated over a

twelve-month time horizon, expresses only

the effect of changes in rates on the items

subject to analysis.  Assumptions regarding

future trends in assets and liabilities are

thus excluded and, therefore, cannot be

considered as a predictor of level of net

interest.

The sensitivity of the Montepaschi Group,